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JIM MATTOX
Attorney General

Supreme Court Building
P. O. Box 12548

Austin, TX. 78711- 2548
512/475-2501

Telex 910/874-1367
Telecopier 512/475-0266

1607 Main St., Suite 1400
Dallas, TX. 75201-4709
214/742-8944

4824 Alberta Ave., Suite 160
El Paso, TX. 79905-2793
915/533-3484

1220 Dallas Ave., Suite 202
Houston, TX. 77002-6986
713/650-0666

806 Broadway, Suite 312
Lubbock, TX. 79401-3479
806/747-5238

4309 N. Tenth, Suite B
McAllen, TX. 78501-1685
512/682-4547

200 Main Plaza, Suite 400
San Antonio, TX. 78205-2797
512/225-4191

An Equal Opportunity/
Affirmative Action Employer

The Attorney General of Texas

March 7, 1985

Roland Mantovani

Re: Space City Cover Society
File No. H2854-K291

Dear Mr. Mantovani:

We have received your complaint against the

above-named party.

This is not a matter we can pursue under our laws
through a lawsuit. However, we are referring a
copy of your complaint to the above-named party
for their attention, and hope that this will be of
assistance in resolving your complaint.

We regret that this referral is the only action we
can take on your behalf. Therefore, in the event
that this action does not result in a resolution
of your complaint, you may wish to consult a pri-
vate attorney or in the appropriate case file a
claim in Small Claims Court.

Thank you for bringing this matter to our atten-
tion.

Sincerely,

Clyde Farrell

Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Consumer Protection
Division

By: /(W( & Cjﬁd—/,c/

K.M. O'Toole
Houston Regional Office




MRS. FRED EISERMAN, Membership Chairman
14359 CHADBOURNE ® HOUSTON, TX 77079

AMERICAN FIRST DAY COVER SOCIETY

Vice President

August 31, 1985

Dear Mr, Mantovani,

I shall get the Project Mercury book in the mail early next
week. Your letter arrived today, but the PO will be closed
until Tuesday, so I'11l have to wait until then to get the
material in the mail to you, I shall include the program
in the book.

I also called SCCS this morning. He promised me he would get
your file out Tuesday morning and review, _He knows there is

a check uncashed, because he said you hafd't straighted out

the problem----when I said you---I mean't the both of you,.
Hopefully you will hear from SCCS soon. He did not have your
file in front of him when we talked, but he thought you were the
one that he had tried to call by phone but y ou had an unlisted
number--=-is that correct?

I'm not standing up for SCCS-=--but the guy did have a bad
car accident and was laidup for awhile., Think it happened
in late January or February and he has had a real rough time.
I hope this will help you.

I hope you enjoy the PM catalog----understmnd now, it's strictly
on cancellations., If you don't have too many this might not be
of too much interest. Please reutnr it at your convenience.

As I told you, I'm reasonably sure that Ben Papell has sold

all of his PM material., He also has been in bad health, plus

he has lost his wife in the last year. So, he's another one
that has had a rough time.

Good luck with your collecting.

Sincerely,

Monte Eiserman

devoted to the advancement of First Day Cover Collecting
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AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

P.0O. Box 8000, State College, Pennsylvania 16803 L@ Telephone: 814-237-3803

April 7, 1987

Mr. Roland J. Mantovani

Re: Harry L. Anderson, APS 040781, Space City Cover Society,
P.0. Box 53545, Houston, TX 77052
Dear Mr., Mantovani:

With respect to your complaint, I would suggest that (1) you
write once again or (2) attempt to telephone Mr. Anderson, and
indicate that if the complaint is not resolved within a specific
period of time (2 weeks), you will file formal charges with the
American Philatelic Society. If this communication does not then
lead to a resolution of the complaint, use the official complaint
form enclosed to file formal charges. Please outline your
complaint as specifically as possible and attach to the complaint
form copies of all correspondence, record of telephone calls,
cancelled checks, postal receipts, and any other relevant
documents, Outline a chronology of events which led to the
complaint continuing on the reverse of the form or attaching
additional sheets if it's necessary.

Upon receipt of your completed complaint form, we will contact
Mr. Anderson concerning the complaint that you have registered.
A copy of our letter will be sent to you. Hopefully, this will
lead to settlement of the problem, but if it does not, or if Mr,
Anderson does not respond, your complaint will be turned over to
the Society's Board of Vice Presidents, the body which has
authority for disciplinary action within the APS.

If your complaint reaches the Board of Vice Presidents, they will
review it, set a date for a formal hearing and, in due course,
render an opinion of their findings. You will be kept advised of
the dates of action and subsequent findings.

If after filing a complaint you receive a relevant communication
from Mr., Anderson, please keep this office informed. An envelope is
enclosed for your convenience should you find it necessary to

file a complaint.

Frank L. Sente

Enclosures

KEITH A. WAGNER

Executive Director

JEAN M. VARNER

Controller

FRANK L. SENTE

Director of Administration

JOHN M. THORNTON

Director of Communications

VIRGINIA L. HORN

Director of Library Services

GORDON P. WRENN

Director of Sales

A. MERCER BRISTOW

Director of Special Activities

WILLIAM L. WELCH, JR.
Editor,
The American Philatelist
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AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

P.O. Box 8000, State College, Pennsylvania 16803 @ Telephone: 814-237-3803

April 29, 1987

Mr. Roland J. Mantovani

Dear Mr, Mantovani:

I would suggest you outline in detail your complaints with
respect to SCCS' failure to honor your orders and/or return your
checks. A list giving date of order, amount, and a description
of what was requested would be appreciated. I would suggest you
also note checks which have not been cashed.

I then would send that list to Mr. Anderson and request he
respond. If this does not lead to a resolution, and you feel an
official complaint is warranted use the form provided and attach
appropriate documentation, as requested, including the list
outlining your specific problems.

Sincerely,

rank L. Sente

KEITH A. WAGNER

Executive Director

JEAN M. VARNER

Controlier

FRANK L. SENTE

Director of Administration

JOHN M. THORNTON

Director of Communications

VIRGINIA L. HORN

Director of Library Services

GORDON P. WRENN

Director of Sales

A. MERCER BRISTOW

Director of Special Activities
WILLIAM L. WELCH, JR.
Editor,

The American Philatelist
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AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

COMPLAINT REPORT

Send to: AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY, P.O. Box 8000, State College, PA 16803

Please Print or Type Today's Date =~ v =Y
1. Your Name 1~x/1«4]'\/ﬂ A l\/\ QH" ““’Tl\f APS No.
Address Telephone No. )
City State Zip
Firm name, if applicable
2. I wish to file a formal charge against:
Name HH{l(’l\/ L AnonEpscn APS No. O H ] 3|
Address B o / Bex 535 435 . Telephone No.
City He Vv STen, State TA zip 7 7 292
Firm name, if applicable S/4C¢E  ¢iTY (CovEnr S, =Ty
3. Date of original transaction or contact [[-]2-8 72 /

4. Date you first advised the other party of your complaint My 277 /495 7

5. List other organizations or agencies, if any, where you have also filed your complaint

NOTE: If your complaint arises from contact through a published advertisement, you
should contact the publisher of the magazine in which it appeared.

6. Outline your complaint here. Please be as specific as possible, listing in
chronological order those actions which led to the complaint and those actions which
you may have already taken to attempt to resolve the matter. Use the other side of
this sheet or attach additional paper if required.

: /«r\ v e "‘ ~— e Asall e — = _— ™ Y
VIEASE SEE EpnCLesED Lor/es

/ #14 y
N ayy i R S

Signature § ~ -l L S/ i Ty

Attach photocopies of relevant documents such as terms of sale, bills of sale, recelpts,
cancelled checks, letters, etc., that might serve to substantiate your contentions.



AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

P.O. Box 8000, State College, Pennsylvania 16803 f#l Telephone: 814-237-3803

August 7, 1987

Mr. Harry L Anderson
Space City Cover Society
P.0. Box 53545

Houston, TX 77052

Dear Mr. Anderson:

APS National Headquarters has received a complaint filed
against you by Mr. Roland J. Mantovani.

The complaint states that Mr. Mantovani has never received
two covers (Apollo 16 Roll Backs and New Astronaut Applic.);
payment for which was made by 2 checks totalling $17.60. The
complaint alleges that you have not responded to inquiries about
the status of the order or refunded the payment.

The complainaat “urther aileges that, welng tie azme Ron
Monti, he sent you an order totalling $38.70 o which he has
received no response.

As this office is charged with the initial investigation of
complaints, we solicit your position concerning this matter. So
that the facts may be appropriately documented, a written
response 1is requested. Please include copies of correspondence,
receipts, etc., where appropriate.

If the dispute can be resolved during the investigation, the
case will be dropped and the complaint file closed. If after
investigation dispute remaine, o= if Zlarges zue unanswered, the
case and all relevant correspondence concerning it will be
forwarded to the Society's Board of Vice Presidents. As the
disciplinary body of the Society, the Board will further
investigate the case and schedule a formal hearing, if necessary,
before taking appropriate action.

We trust that this complaint can be expeditiously resolved
and would, therefore, appreciate your prompt reply.

Sincerely,

Frank L. Sente

Enclosure

cct Mr. Roland Mantovani

KEITH A. WAGNER

Executive Director

JEAN M. VARNER

Controller

FRANK L. SENTE

Director of Administration

JOHN M. THORNTON

Director of Communications

VIRGINIA L. HORN

Director of Library Services

GORDON P. WRENN

Director of Sales

A. MERCER BRISTOW

Director of Special Activities

WILLIAM L. WELCH, JR.
3 Editor,
The American Philatelist



September 22, 1987

Py

| 2
Uau7sl (:;
Mr. darry L. Andersou i;
P.U. Box 53345 e

aouston, TA 77U52

Re: Compliaiuz by koiand J. antovani for tailure o respoand to
inquiries or refwud payment

Dear e, Aduersou:
Pilease advise us as Lo When we may expect (o Iecelve a Teply to
our ieccel of August 7, i987. & phorocopy oL walicn 1s euciosed

[GE reiereace.,

S.acereiy,

frank L. Sente
gnciosures
Certifiea Mail, Return Receipt Requested

cc: Mr. Roland Mantovani

>




SPACE CITY COVER SOCIETY

P. 0. BOX 53545 HOUSTON. TEXAS 77052

November 3, 1987

Mr. Roland J. Mantovani

Dear Mr. Mantovani:

Please bear with me on this in regards to two different "missing"
orders from you under the two different names. This has taken us quite
a number of hours in going through our files back to 1984 to try to find

out just what happened.

The letter from Mr. Frank Sente of the APS, just mentioned your
name as Mantovani and did not give an address for you. Since your inquiry
was under two different names and three different addresses, I am sending
this to your P O Box listed above.. We had another file on you with your
above name but is was at . I certainly
‘hope that this reaches you with no problem, but am sending it insured.

YOUR ORDER FOR $38.70 This was from you with the name Ron Monti and was
sent in with a money order #002-0495243 dated 11-24-86 from Savings
Bank, , Brooklyn NY 11219. It was sent with
three different order forms from you.

We did not have that letter from you even in February 1987 when you
first followed it up. After getting that follow-up, your original letter
made its way to us with a re-sealed with scoth tape cut at the top of the
envelope. The envelope had a notation (in ball point pen) "not at this
address." We do not know where it had been; all we can tell at this
date is that it was put in our P O Box 53545 about the last week in
February 1987.

The lady who handles our orders was out with surgery at that time
but your file folder does show a note was sent to you saying that the
money order had expired and that we would not deposit it. It was not
returned to you as I have in now in your folder. It is being returned to
you with this letter.

Now, here is what should have been done. The covers on the three
order forms should have been sent, the money order should have been
returned to you at that time, and a note asking that a new money order be
sent at your convenience. But that was not what was done at the time,
and at this point in time, all I can do is to apologize for our not having
handled the matter better back in February. By the way, we do not show
any letter or note from you since that time in February 1987.

Looking at the files, now, I can see that the name and different
addresses could have been a large factor in all of this. Here is a copy
of a note from you in July 27, 1986 giving your name as R. Monti and
Box . We sent out information to that box and must have been received
since we received orders from you and filled them. We also have the same
name but box



Page 2

WHAT I HAVE DONE Here is what I am doing. With this letter you will
find the original money order #002 0495243 ($38.70). It was never
deposited by us. Also, I am enclosing all of the covers you ordered
with that money order. If you still want them, just send a new check for
that amount. If you don't wish to pay for them, please feel free to
retain the covers and forget the payment.

At this late date, I am trying to do what I can to make up for all
of the problems caused to you on this.

ORDER FOR APOLLO 16 ROLL BACK & NEW ASTRONAUT APPLICANTS

Mr. Frank Sente's letter (from the APS) says that this amounted
to $17.60 and was for two orders. We file all of order forms, not in
an individual's folder but by order form number. When they are completed,
we then put them in a holding file. After six months we put them into
storage as any problem that could have come up should have come up within
that time.

We show that the Apollo 16 Roll Back was was ordered by you by check
#1698 (3-15-84) and sent to you on 4-12-84. Enclosed is a copy of that
order form with all of that information on it. Also, this order was
ordered under the other name of Mantovani and went to a street address
in . Since you say you didn't get that cover, I am enclosing
a replacement for that 1984 order.

Now, I have no idea what the other order was for and could not find
any such order form from you. But going back to 1984, this is not sur-
prizing. That is quite a time back. We spent about 30 hours going
through all packages of order forms looking for it. I am enclosing an SCCS
refund check for $10.10 This is the difference between the Apollo 16
cover which was shipped and now being replaced of $7.50 and the total
amount you reported to Mr. Sente of $17.60

If you will let me know what that $10.10 was for I will see that those
older covers are sent out to you.

We have been serving space cover collectors since 1967. From time
to time, we do get in a "catch 22" such as this one. But believe me,
Mr. Mantovani, it is not often. And thank goodness for that.

Enclosed is a SASE with my home address on it. If you will let me
know, at my home, what the other missing order was, I will see that you
get those covers and that you get them by return mail. I will not be out
of town on any assignments until late January 1988, so my not being here
will not be a problem in getting an answer to you.

As soon as you let me know I will also send some of our free booklets
that we had mentioned. If you still wish them, it will be our pleasure.
I certainly hope to get this one behind us but only when it has been done
to your complete satisfaction. Appreciate your understanding.

Yaur y % /ﬂ,@

Harry L./ A derson
President SCCS
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SPACE CITY COVER SOCIETY

P. 0. BOX 53545 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77052
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November 18, 1987

Dear Mr. Mantovani:

Thank gou for your letter and youshave been more than understanding on this
terrible way your orders were handled by us. We have been at this since 1967
and from time to time we do make some big erros, but this one really got
out of hand.

It is going to be a pleasure to have you with us and I will be getting all
of the missed back issues of the information sheets to you. Will do them
a few at a time and all of them will be at the original prices.

First off, here is a copy of our catalog for STS-6, the first flight of
Challenger. If you need any or all of theose covers, please feel free to
take a 50% discount from the listed prices. That will bring them right
at the original prices.

We are at work now on the one for 51-L, the final flight of Challenger.
You will get a copy when it is ready, which will probably be after Christmas.
As to the missing order of $10.10 (April 84 #3)...thank you for sending

a copy of it. Our printer printed only about one-half of the sets and we
are going to have to have the balance cacheted. He was very rushed at the
time and we did noly about the amount needed to fill the orders at that
time. The extras have recently run out and we will get the balance cacheted
shortly. Again, it will probably be &fiter Christmas. Since we refunded
that amount of $10.10, when we do send these to you, it will be at no charge
to you. Hope this will help make up for some of our mis-handling.

If you ever need any "quick" action or you have any geustions that I can
answer, please feel free to write me at my home address.

7902 Marinette
Houston TX 77074

Most .of the time we do not go to our post office box (either me or Mrs.
Miller) but twice a week. And when there is a holiday or slow period, we
do not go but once a week.

Again, thank you for giving us a chance to work with you.

Best reggft
7S
r#On

Harry Ande

PS Please excuse the typing. Doing it myself.



AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

P.O. Box 8000, State College, Pennsylvania 16803 \ﬁ\ Telephone: 814-237-3803

November 19, 1987

KEITH A. WAGNER

Executive Director

JEAN M. VARNER

Controller

115153 FRANK L. SENTE

. Director of Administration
Mr. Roland J. Mantovani S —

Director of Communications

VIRGINIA L. HORN

Director of Library Services

4 GORDON P. WRENN
Dan‘ MV‘ . Man tOV&n'l . Director of Sales

A. MERCER BRISTOW
Director of Special Activities

This is to acknowledge your correspondence of Nov 16, 1987 WILEIAM L. WELGH, IR,
informing us that your complaint involving Harry Anderson is e Ammerioan pyiditor
settled. We have closed our complaint file.

We have passed on to the accounting department your check for
$5.00, and they will be sending you a receipt acknowledging your
donation. Thank you, we appreciate your thoughtful gesture of
appreciation and support. If we can be of assistance in the
future please don't hesitate to contact us.

cc: Accounting Department



BPACE CITY TOVER SOCIETY May 22‘, 1988

PO, BOX 53545 HOUSTON. TEXAS 77052
Dear Mr. Mantovani:

After getting home Thursady May 19, form a trip, and going through my mail,
it was good to hear from you but sad to see that the order of three covers did
not arrive. I got together with Mrs. Jane Miller yesterday and picked up three
more of the covers. She had the order form as being sent out on March 7, 1988.

Thanks for bearing with us. I think we have "gremlins" in the mailbox.

In the last six weeks we have replaced two other cover orders being sent to
the New York area.

Since you had asked about other lists, Mrs. Miller had included a very old
Skylab listing (March 1980) with the original three covers. So I am including
another list with the enclosed covers.

Got some other information I will mail you in next few days. I mm personally
taking your folder, going through the old files and bring things up todate
for you with any other SCCS mailings that we have made in the past couple of
years. Would have done that sooner, but we have had a lot of that in storage.
Getting it out now, as it is "weed-out" time. We try to keep Space Logs and
mailings for at least a couple of years, but sooner or later, space to store
them becomes a problem.

Best regards,/

. 747, -
Harry Anderson

SR
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_June 8, 2005 .. . . .
Roland, enclosed are five of the six covers indicated above. Also

here is your original check #1843 (Sep 4, 1984 for $11.25 to pay for

the above covers. This check was never deposited by SCCS.

~ THE ENCLOSED 5 COVERS ARE COMING TO YOU at no charge.




June 8, 2003

Roland, enclosed is your original check #1835 ($6.60) that was
never deposited by SCCS. Also enclosed is your original order form.

I did have three of the four on the form and they are enclosed

to you FREE. Sorry I could not locate the Sally Rid double cancel cover
Harry /7%
/

June 8, 2003

Roland, enclosed is your original check #1836 (§4.10) that was
never deposited by SCCS. Also enclosed is your original order form.

Had all three of these and they are enclosed. These covers
are FREE to you.

Harry %
L },24{/‘\

June 8, 2003

[
Roland, eclosed is your original check #1837 (Aug 24, 1984;
that was never deposited by SCCS. Also here is the original order
form sent in by you (#17B Aug 83)

And am I happy to come across these two covers. They are fREE
to you but the Sally Ride cover has had bids on it up to $30.00
(the double cancel cover) There are three left in the stock sent
back to me.

The other cover enclosed (double cancel Brippen) is also a
"wanted one."

Harry




June 8 2003

Roland, enclosed is your original check #1838 for $6.60 and your
original order form. All of the covers for STS-5 that I got Hack

are all damaged beyond repair. Sorry I can not help you on these
5 covers.

Harry J%{j

s Ctlenx oy Acsse
Pros, ep By J<er

June 8, 2003

Roland, enclosed is your original check #1852) that was
never deposited by SCCS. (§7.05) Also enclosed is your original
order form. All three of the covers are enclosed. They are the best

of the very few left on this mission.

///4124 THE Lovets Ay FAEE
Harry 7

June 8, 2003

Roland, enclosed is your original check #1853 (7.85 (Sep 17, 1984
that was never deposited by SCCS. Also enclosed are the six
covers an that order form. The flaps are stuck but 411 of the
remaining stock on these numbers are in that condition. Even
at that, these are very scare event covers.

The covers to you are FREE

S ‘4;%22;3;7/”



June 8, 2003

Roland, enclosed is your original check #1957 ($4.10) that was
never deposited by SCCS. Also enclosed is your original order form.

All three of the covers are enclosed and are FREE to you.

June 8, 2003

Roland, enclosed is your original check #1958 (Jan 2, 1983
for $6.60 that was never deposited by SCCS. Also here is the
original order form sent in by you

All of these are sent to you FREE

Harry ///,4
Ve,

¥




